505609083 08/06/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5655884

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEVEN AUTHRAY AYERS	03/18/2019
RON L MAYO	02/22/2019
KEVIN PARKER MURPHREE	07/30/2019
WARREN RUSSELL PEACOCK	03/08/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AQUAMARE, LLC
Street Address:	3209 HACKBERRY ROAD
City:	OKLAHOMA CITY
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	73120

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16272909
Application Number:	62628357
PCT Number:	US1917543

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (405)270-7402

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 405 235-9621

Email: ipdocket@mcafeetaft.com,jennie.burger@mcafeetaft.com

MCAFEE & TAFT **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 10TH FL, TWO LEADERSHIP SQUARE

Address Line 2: 211 NORTH ROBINSON

Address Line 4: OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21345.00005	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CLIFFORD C. DOUGHERTY III	
SIGNATURE:	/CCDIII/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/06/2019	

PATENT REEL: 049979 FRAME: 0824 505609083

Total Attachments: 4

source=21345_00005_Assignment#page1.tif

source=21345_00005_Assignment#page2.tif

source=21345_00005_Assignment#page3.tif

source=21345_00005_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 049979 FRAME: 0825

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, Steven Authray Ayers of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, Ron L. Mayo of Fort Worth, Texas, Kevin Parker Murphree of Norman, Oklahoma and Warren Russell Peacock of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), have made a certain invention titled Well Wastewater Treatment, for which a provisional patent application was filed on February 9, 2018 and assigned Serial No. 62/628,357, a non-provisional patent application was filed on February 11, 2019 and assigned Serial No. 16/272,909 and a PCT International Patent Application was filed on February 11, 2019 and assigned application no. PCT/US19/17543 (collectively the "APPLICATIONS"); and

WHEREAS, we, ASSIGNORS, hereby declare that we believe we are the original inventors of a claimed invention in the APPLICATIONS and in any patent application that claims priority to one or more of said APPLICATIONS;

WHEREAS. Aquamare, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having its principal place of business at 3209 Hackberry Road, Oklahoma City, OK 73120, is desirous of acquiring all of our right, title and interest in and to said APPLICATIONS and the invention described therein, and in and to any patents that may be granted on the APPLICATIONS and on any patent application claiming priority to the APPLICATIONS in the United States and in any and all foreign countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange of mutual promises and other good and valuable consideration received, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said APPLICATIONS and the invention described therein in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents which may be granted based on the APPLICATIONS or any patent applications claiming priority to one or more of the APPLICATIONS in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, together with the right to sue and obtain damages for past, present and future infringement.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the APPLICATIONS and the invention described therein, any patent applications claiming priority to the APPLICATIONS, and any patents issuing from said applications as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereof and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers,

Ì

21007100_1 doc

PATENT REEL: 049979 FRAME: 0826 instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the APPLICATIONS, any patent applications claiming priority to the APPLICATIONS, and any patents issuing from said applications and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purpose thereof.

Executed by the undersigned on the date(s) indicated.

Date: $\frac{3/18}{2019}$	Stepen A. Symy
	Steven Authray Ayers
STATE OF OKLAHOMA) ss:	
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA)	
This instrument was acknowled Authray Ayers.	edged before me on, by Steven
(Seal)	
	Notary Public My Commission Expires: Commission #
Date:	
Dute.	Ron L. Mayo
STATE OF	
This instrument was acknowled Mayo.	edged before me on, by Ron L.
(Seal)	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:
	Commission #

2

instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the APPLICATIONS, any patent applications claiming priority to the APPLICATIONS, and any patents issuing from said applications and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purpose thereof.

Executed by the undersigned on the date(s) indicated.

Date:			
444 (Oligab) Nicoleografia (Olifon) de Arriva (Elifon) de Arriva (Elif		Steven Authray Ayers	
STATE OF OKLAHOMA)		
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA) ss:)		
This instrument was a Authray Ayers.	ncknowledged	before me on	_, by Steven
(Seal)		-	
		Notary Public	
		My Commission Expires: Commission #	
Date: 2/20/20/5		Ron L. Mayo	
STATE OF 10 Kas	1		
COUNTY OF 10 VY Aut) ss:)		
This instrument was a	cknowledged	before me on Plan 1299	by Pop I
Mayo.	CKHOWICGEOG		, by Ron E.
(Seal)		Havin Atanso	and the second
(Dear)		Notary Public	
		My Commission Expires: 10	<u>30-2-0</u> 9
		Commission # 130009 78	
		KARYN ATTANASIO Notary Public, State of Te Comm. Expires 10-30-20 Notary ID 130009783)22

Date: 1 30 3019 / Ke	vin Parker Murphree
STATE OF OKLAHOMA)) ss:	
COUNTY OF Oklahoma)	
Th	ore me on July 30, 3019, by Kevin
(Seal) PURCHAMINATION OF	Notary Public My Commission Expires: 01005531 Commission # Expires 4/15131
Date: 3/8/19 Wa	LANDO LITTEN RUSSELL Peacock
STATE OF OKLAHOMA)) ss:	
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA)	
This instrument was acknowledged before Russell Peacock. (Seal) (Seal) (Seal) (Seal) (Seal)	Notary Public My Commission Expires: $\frac{8-18-2022}{14007329}$

3

RECORDED: 08/06/2019